

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
JOHNSON & JOHNSON COMPANY,
AND JANSSEN RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

A.Y., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAY P. LEFKOWITZ
Counsel of Record
GILAD BENDHEIM
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800
lefkowitz@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	6
JURISDICTION	6
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. The FDA’s Review and Approval of Drug Labeling	7
1. The FDA’s statutory authority.....	7
2. The FDA’s regulatory approval and labeling regime.....	9
3. The FDA’s Off-Label Warning Regulatory Regime.....	11
B. Facts and Procedural History	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Decision Below Wrongly Decides an Important Issue of Federal Preemption Law ...	19
A. FDA Regulations Control How a Manufacturer May Alter a Drug’s Label and Prohibit Manufacturers from Independently Warning of Off-Label Risks.....	19

1. 21 C.F.R. §201.57(e) prohibits manufacturers from adding off-label warnings.....	19
2. The CBE procedure does not permit label changes for off-label uses.....	27
B. The Decision Below Undermines Congress and the FDA’s Carefully Calibrated Balance in Regulating Off-Label Promotion	30
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important and This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve It	34
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Order, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, <i>A.Y. v. Janssen Pharms. Inc.</i> No. 95 EAL 2020 (Sept. 1, 2020).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Opinion, Superior Court of Pennsylvania, <i>A.Y. v. Janssen Pharms. Inc.</i> , No. 3058 EDA 2016 (Nov. 26, 2019).....	App-2
Appendix C	
Opinion, Pennsylvania Court of Common Pleas, <i>A.Y. v. Janssen Pharms. Inc.</i> , No. 2094 (June 20, 2018).....	App-60
Appendix D	
Trial Work Sheet, Pennsylvania Court of Common Pleas, <i>A.Y. v. Janssen Pharms. Inc.</i> , No. 2094 (July 5, 2016)	App-205

Appendix E

Relevant Federal Regulations.....	App-208
21 C.F.R. § 201.57 (2003).....	App-208
21 C.F.R. § 314.70 (2003).....	App-239

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	7
<i>Drake v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 63 F.Supp.3d 382 (D. Vt. 2014)	36
<i>Fourth Estate Pub. Benefit Corp. v. Wall- Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019).....	22
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	22
<i>In re Depakote</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 916 (S.D. Ill. 2015)	22
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	21
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1668 (2019).....	3, 32
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	31
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	37
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>See Murray v. Janssen Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 1990, 2020 WL 372419 (Pa. Com. Pl. Jan. 16, 2020)	35
<i>U.S. v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24, 31, 34

<i>United States v. Article of Drug</i> ... <i>Bacto-Unidisk</i> ... , 394 U.S. 784 (1969).....	31
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. §331	1, 11
21 U.S.C. §333	1, 11, 31
21 U.S.C. §352	1, 11, 20
21 U.S.C. §355	9, 10, 20
21 U.S.C. §396	1
28 U.S.C. §1257	7
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (1962)	8
Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938).....	7, 8
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. §1.3.....	11
21 C.F.R. §201.....	11
21 C.F.R. §201.5.....	11
21 C.F.R. §201.56.....	9, 10
21 C.F.R. §201.57 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. §201.80.....	33
21 C.F.R. §314.105.....	10
21 C.F.R. §314.50.....	9
21 C.F.R. §314.70 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. §801.4.....	11
21 C.F.R. §801.5.....	11
21 C.F.R. §202.1.....	11, 31

<i>Labeling and Prescription Drug Advertising; Content and Format for Labeling for Human Prescription Drugs, 44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (June 26, 1979)</i>	22, 23
<i>Labeling for Prescription Drugs Used in Man, 40 Fed. Reg. 15,392 (Apr. 7, 1975).....</i>	23
<i>Regulations Regarding “Intended Uses”, 85 Fed. Reg. 59,718 (proposed Sept. 23, 2020).....</i>	2, 11
<i>Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3,922 (Jan. 24, 2006).....</i>	24, 32
<i>Specific Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drugs; Revision of “Pediatric Use” Subsection In the Labeling, 59 Fed. Reg. 64,240 (Dec. 13, 1994).....</i>	27
<i>Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices, 73 Fed. Reg. 2,848 (Jan. 16, 2008)</i>	30, 32
<i>Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices, 73 Fed. Reg. 49,603 (Aug. 22, 2008).....</i>	29, 32
Other Authorities	
<i>Allen v. Pfizer, Inc., No. 155496/2019 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. complaint filed May 31, 2019).....</i>	36

<i>Bennett v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 1:19-cv-02126 (D. Del. complaint filed Nov. 12, 2019)	36
Congressional Research Service, <i>Off-Label Use of Prescription Drugs</i> (July 1, 2019), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R45792.pdf	36
Court of Common Pleas Trial Division - Civil Complex Litigation Center Mass Tort Program Case list, https://www.courts.phila.gov/apps/cvclc/caselist/default.aspx?search=Risperdal (last visited Jan. 29, 2021).....	12
FDA, INDICATIONS AND USAGE SECTION OF LABELING FOR HUMAN PRESCRIPTION DRUG AND BIOLOGICAL PRODUCTS — CONTENT AND FORMAT GUIDANCE FOR INDUSTRY (July 2018).....	25
FDA, SAFETY LABELING CHANGES — IMPLEMENTATION OF SECTION 505(O)(4) OF THE FD&C ACT (July 2013).....	21
However, <i>Webster’s New World College Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2006)	25
Johnson & Johnson Co., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 20, 2019)	12
<i>Model List of Essential Medicines</i> , WHO (2019) https://apps.who.int/iris/bitstream/handle/10665/325771/WHO-MVP-EMP-IAU-2019.06-eng.pdf?sequence=1&isAllowed=y	12
<i>Rogers-Gatlin v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 152534/2015 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. dismissed Dec. 3, 2015).....	36

S. Rep. No. 87-1744 (1962) 8
